

BEFORE THE
OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

IN THE MATTER OF:

PARENTS ON BEHALF OF STUDENT,

v.

MENIFEE UNION SCHOOL DISTRICT.

OAH CASE NUMBER 2024080807

ORDER GRANTING REQUEST FOR CHANGE OF TIME FOR
PREHEARING CONFERENCE

SEPTEMBER 13, 2024

Student's Request for Due Process Request was filed with Office of Administrative Hearings, called OAH, on August 21, 2024. On August 22, 2024, OAH issued a Scheduling Order setting the Prehearing Conference, called the PHC, for September 30, 2024, at 10:00 AM.

On September 13, 2024, the parties filed a joint request to change the time of the PHC from 10:00 AM to 1:00 PM on September 30, 2024, on the ground that Student's counsel is not available at 10:00 AM on that date.

The parties' request is granted for good cause. Therefore, the PHC set for

10:00 AM on September 30, 2024, is vacated. The PHC is now set for 1:00 PM on September 30, 2024.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

Christine Arden

Christine Arden

Administrative Law Judge

Office of Administrative Hearings